355

Winute Book No. 19
July 21, 1943
Page 335,

The City Council met at 4 o*clock P. M. Wednesday, July 21,
1943, in the Council Chember, City Hell, in regular session, with Meyor
Baxter presiding and the following members of the Council present:
Gouncilman Albes, Axklns, Baker, Bullard Cope, Hovis, Painter, Price,
Slye and Ward.

.  Absent: Councilman, Daughtry
seskesiesiedesioiosic
* < O motdon of Councilmsn Baker, seconded by Councilman

Albea,and cerried, the minutes of the previous meeting were approved
as reade

ADOPTION OF THE BUDGET ORDINANCE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1943-1944.

The appropristion budget for the fiscal year 1943-1944
was presented for adoption, as follows:

AN ORDINANCE

RELATIVE TO THE ADOPTION OF THE APPROPRIATION
BUDGET FOR THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR 1943-1944.

% ¢ L ¢ % ¢

* < ¢ * < L

WHEREAS, the following appropriation budget has been pre-
pered 2nd submitted to the Mayor and CGity Council of the City of Charlotte
and has been considered and studied by the Mayor and each of the Gounc;lmen9
the City Mensger snd the Municipel Accountant: and,

' ¢ WHEREAS, the law Pequires that this appropriation budget
be addpted by the governing body Jf the Gity of Charlotte not later than
the fourth Monday in July; :

‘ NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ‘ORDAINED BY THE GITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF CHARLOTTE, pursusnt to a reguler meeting of the City Council held
in the Council Chamber, at 4200 QQQlQ@k P« Ms, on the 2lst day of July 1945°

* T € + 4

Section l@ That there is hereby get aside and appr@prlated
from the funds on hand and current revenues received end to be received
during the fiscal year 1943-1944, for ths maintenencs and operation of the
general govermment of the City of Charlotte, and its various subdivisions
or departments, and for the payment of its bonded indebtedness, the follow=
ing amounts of money, and the payment of said sums are hereby authorized
for the items herein set out: ‘

SITY OF CHARLOTTE
N * BULDGHET APPROFRTATIONS -
July 1, 1943 to June 30, 1944

EIPENDITURES BUDGET
FURPOSE FUND 1941-1942 1942-1943 19431944
CPFERATING & MAINTENANCE ot
Genersl Fund 1,238,254,62 1,316,250.85 1,500,883.41
Water & Sewsr Fund 331,828,415 345,367, 70 375,027,60
Total Operating & Maintensmee 1,570,082,77 1,661,618,55 1,875,881,01
- CAPITAL QUTLAY
Ceneral Fund 95,672,22 21,121.41 81,198,650
Water & Sewer Fumnd 40,524,81 14,918,70 11,615.00
 Total Capital Outlay 136,197,053 36,040,11 92,813,50




336

~

July 21, 1943
Page 336

DERT SERVICE
N < kS <
Municipal Debt Service Fund 450 ;530,80 381,021.98 360,051,69
Water & Sewer Debt Service Fund376,179,10 409,318,083 336,625,221
Total Debt Service 826,709,90 760,%340,01 696 ,676,90
Total . 2,532.989.70 2,457 ,998,67 2,665,37k.41
CITY OF CHARLOTTE
BUDGET REQUIREMENTS
JULY 1, 1943 o JUNE 30, 1944

D ‘ REVENUES REALIZED BULGET

19411942 ) 1942-1943 19431944
REVENUES
General Pund 1,423,303,15 1,540,341.58 1,581,151.91
Water & Sewer Fund 440,709 27 416,326.69 386 ,642660
Total 1,864,012,42 1,956,668,27 1,967,794,51
Municipel Debt Service Fund  477,449.82 369 ,502,01 860,051,569
Water & Sewer Debt Service Fund384,707.23 419,020,411 336,625.21
T6E4A1 862,157,058 788,522,42 696,676,90
TOTAL REVENUES 7 8,726,169,47 2,745,190,69  2,864,471.41
SALT (OF CAPITAL ASSETS
General Fund 4,687,54 | 401,47 900,00
Water & Sewer Fund 456,34 58,67 00
Total Sale of Capital Assets 5,143,88 440,14 900,00

TOTAL 2,731,313,35 2,745,630,83  2,665,371.41

Upon motion of Councilman Hovis, ssconded by Councilmen
Slye and carried, the foregoing ordinsnce, together with the budget as
suftmifted by the Miniecipal ‘Accountant; wes read and psgsed: the votes
cast were as follows:




July 21, 1943

Page 337,

Counecilmen Albea 4YE

. Councilman Atking ’ AYE
Councilmsn Baker AYE ’
Councilmen Bullard AYE
Councilmsn Cope AR
Couneilman Hovig AVE
Councilmaen Painter &NE
Councilmsn Price AYE

) Councilmen Slye AYE
Councilmen Ward &YE

[

, Tpon the fgxegoing recorded vote the ordinance was duly adopt
ed and declsred to be the appropriztion budget ordinance of the City of Char-
lotte for the fiszcal year 1943-=1944, ‘

%

AN ORDINANCE
ENTITLED: "AN CRDINANCE FIXING THE TAX RATE FOR THE
CITY OF CHARLOTTE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1943-1944 AND
LEVYING A TAX UPON ALL REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY
LOCATED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE
FOR SAID FISCAL YEAR",

BE IT CORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNGTL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, M. Coy in
regular session, this the 21st day of July, 1943:

| Seetion 1, That for the purpose of defraying the general ;
- expenses of the City of Charlotte for the figeal year 1943-1944; for the p&ym
. ing of intersst acerued or to accrus; the retirement of maturing bonds; add=-
itions %o the sinking funds; for the partial operation of schools; for the
Charlotte Park and Recrestion Commission, snd Industrial Home, there is here=
by levied upon 2ll resl and personal property located within the limits of
the City of Charlotte, North fsrolins, the following rates of taxation:

{2} Tor genersl govermment purp 90%2 on the One Hundred
Dollars valuatL@n of resl and personsl prorerty and a tax on polls of $1.00
eachs

. bonds and additions t inking funds of the gemeral govermment debt znd street
. bonds +1172 on ths One Hundred Dollers valuation of real and persconal pro-
. perty.

(b} Tor the payment of interest; the retirement of maturing
ai
ne

(¢} TFor the payment of interest, the retirement of maturing
bonds and =dditions to sinking funds on sewerage bonds BQ on the One Hundrsd
- Dollers valuzstion of real and persconsl vroperty, and .03  per linssl foot
- Prontege of real estate of each respective owner having sewerage lines in

- Pront of said property or which is being served by the City sewerage.

. (8) TFor the payment of interest, the retirement of maturing
bond= and addltieng to sinking funds on school bonds 0366 on the Ons ‘
Wundred‘§o1lars valuation of resl and perscnal property.

; {e} TFor the partisl operation of schools .25 on the One
Hundred Dollars velustion of resl and personsl property.

. (£} TFor the use of the Charlotte Park snd Recreation Comme

ission .02 on the One Hundred Dollars valuation of real and personal proe

pertye. . :

337




338

{
%
0030  on the On

- within the City of Cherlotte, based upon the foregoing rates; provided that
- on all texes paid there shall be added intersst =t the rate allowed by laws

conflict herewith are hereby repesled.

| APPROVED AS TO FORM:

é%iés on Fire Truck.

July 21, 1943

- Page 338,

of the Industrial Homs

g} he upkeep and maintensnces
a ezl and personal property.

Hundred Dollars valuation of o

Section 2, The City Tax Colleetor, or Collector of Revenue
of the City of Charlotte is hereby smuthorizéd, empowered and directed to pro-
ceged o colleet daxes levied upon all real and personal property located

Seetion 3: The City Treasurer is hereby authorized, empow-
ared gnd directsd to amm@vti@n the funde coming into his hands from taxes
collected for the fiscel year 1943-1944, according to the rate es umd ¢lzssi=
‘fications fixed in Section 1 hereof.

“

Seetion 4, That all ordinsnces or parts of ordinsnces in

Seetion 5, This ordinance shall become effective immedistely
upon its sdoption and shall be published one time in The Charlotte Ohserver,

o a0 T

Upon motion of Councilman Slywe, seconded by Councilman Bsker,
the foregoing ordinence waz unanimously asdopted, snd declared o be an ordi-
nance of the City of Charlotte, effective irmediately upon adoption,

Ratified this the 2lst day of July, 1943,
Lillisgn R, Hoffman
Acting City Clerk
Co W Tillett

City Attorney ‘ ‘

Published in The Charladtte Observer July 24, 1943,

VOTE OF THANKS T0 BUDGET COMVITTEE AND ASSISTANTS.

Councilmen Werd moved that a vote of thanks be vlveg the
Budget Committee, and theilr Assistents, for the fine w@zk/gn connection
with preparing the budget for the yesr 1943-1944; motion seconded by -
Oouncilman Albea snd unsnimously carried.

The City Manager stated bids were received on a Fire Truck
on July-l4th as follows:

American-La France Fosmite Corp. Net bid = §$ 9,545,867
Mack Manufacturing Corp. Net bid $ 8,692.45
The Seagrave Corp. Net bid & @9771300

He read n letter from Chief Palmer recommending the purchsase
of the AmericwnmL&Framce Foemite Corp. truck. Mr. Ewell, representing Mack
Msmufacturing Corp. then stated his was the low bid =2nd his was a local con-

cern who had submitted a very low bid hoping to secure the business., Mr. Stewsrt

rapresenting The Seagrave Corp. stated he lesrned that the Americen<LaFfrance

Foesmite Corps had submitted a supplementary letiter to their bid; and, therefore,

&R

]
e e
-L‘nq



July 21, 1943

“tute motion that since there avpeared %o be a cloud over the entire trans-

Page 338.

his company had submitted a similar letter taking off certain items, thereby
reducing their bids He urged the Council to eonsider swarding the contract
to his company as their bid was lower than that of the American-ILsFrance
Foamite Corp. Chief Palmer then stated the form of all three bids received
were acceptable to the City Attorneys. Councilmen Albea made = motion, which
was duly seconded by Councilman Bullard, that the recommendation of Chief
Palmer be zccepted in ewarding the contract, Councilmen Beker msde = substi-

action that all bids be rejected and the City readvertise for bids on the
fire truck, MNotion seconded by Councilman Atkins and unanimeously ecarried,

RESOLUTION REGARDING EXTENSION OF EAST STONEWALL STREET.

On motion of Counclxmmn Ba% 1 s8¢ ogggg.gg Councilman Price,
the following resolution wes passed’ f WAk 0stnsTImEn AbRins voting ageinst

t+he motion:

WHEREAS, the Park & Recreation Commission has purchased
certain property sdjacent to Pearl Street and has begun to develop plans for
the establishment of a park upon said property and, whereas, there is no paved
street running in eny direction which will connset this park with any nearby
paved street and it is, therefore, desirable snd in the public interest that
a street be constructed through = corner of the said park for the purpose of
connecting the ssid park with the paved portion of FHast Stomewall St. on the
one side snd Beldwin St., = peved street, on the other, and, whereas, such a
street is also desirable by reason of thg fact thet there is now no thoroughe
Pore sast end west between Morehead 3t. on the southand 4th Street on the
north, and, whereas, the Thompson Orphenage has donated to the City an ease-
ment over its propertv for use in connection with such 2 street, deed for same
being recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds f@r %ecklwnbura County
in Book 1092, page 209, andg whereas, in order to connect the pressnt eastern
terminus of Stonewall % with * he ezsearent described in the aforesaid desd
2 right of way will hﬁvm to be sequired by purchase or condemmation over )
certain intervening property and = bridge will have to be constructed over v

has &

59
ﬁm

~1

Sugaw Creek and, whereas, a suit b@ n instituted in the Superior Court
of Mzeklenburg County entitled: John M. Dudley, et als, v, City of Char-
lotte znd Charleotte Park & Recreation Gcmm1531@ny and a part of the rslief
sought therein is an injunction restraining the City from comstructing the
proposed street, it being alleged in the complaint filed in the said action
that it is the latentlon of the City to do certain acts and things in connect-
ion with +he proposed street, and, whereas, in order properly to present to
the court the exact question 1nvalveé it is desirabls for the Couneil %o state
its intention with regard to the proposed strest to the end that the City
Attornevs may state such intention to the court;

NOW, THEREFORZ, BE IT RESCLVED that the following is the
intention of the City with respect to the proposeéd street:

{

l¢ To acguire by purchase or condemnation an easement over
the land which sepsrates the present sasternm terminus of Stonewall St. from
the western terminus of the eamsement which was granted to the City by the

Thompscn Orphanzges

2, To connect the park shove referred to with the sastern
end of the pavement on Stomewsll St. =nd with Baldwin St., a paved street,
by constructing a street over the acquired right-of-way as follows: type :
of surfacing to be a top soil four inches thick, composed of pit-run gravel;
street to be 22 feet wide bastween gutters; the curbs will be 30 feet apart;
the roadway will be oiled to prevent dust and to hold the top ecil in place
under traffic; sidewelks will be top soil § feet wide on both gides of the




340

July 21, 1943
Page 340.

street for pedestrians; necessary grading snd storm drainage,

39 To pay out of the general funds of the City all eost of
acquiring that part of the seid right-of-way vhich would have to be acguired
by purchase or condemnation, e=nd alsc %o pay from the general funds of the
City the cost of constructing the street zs ahove stated, 1t being the
" Gouneil's understanding that it will be legal to do this (1) because thé con-
struction of the said street as above outlined will not constitute s permans
ent improvement under section 52 of the charter and (2) sven if so, under |
said section of the charter as smended by Chapt. 666 of the Session Laws of
1943, such street, under the circumstances herein outlined, may legally be
paid for by the City, and in that comnection the Couneil heraby determines
thet the scquisition of the s=aid right-of-way and the construction of the
said street as sbove outlined, in the publie interest; is necessary in order

to connect the said public park with the paved portion of Stonewsll St. on
the east and Baldwin St. (2 paved street) on the west. If the court holds and
rules that the acquisition of the said right-of-wav and the construction of
the said strest as above speclifisd are a permenent improvement under section
52 of the charter, the Council hereby determines to pay for the said right-of-
way and the construction of the said street from the Citv's gepersl funds in
- @ecordance with the charter smendment contained in Chapt. 666 of the Session
Laws of 1943, , '

RESOLUTTION IN REGARD TO BOND OF WILLIAM 4. WHITE, COLLECTOR OF REVENUE,
EXECUTED BY THE UNITED STATES CASUALTY COMPANY OF NIW YORK, NEW YORK,
AS SURETY,

On motion of Councilman Baker, duly seconded by Councilmen
Slye, the following resclubion was unsnimously adopted:

WHEREAS,; under date of June 9, 1943, Williem A, White was
duly elected to the office of Collector of Revenue of ths City of Charlotte,
Noxrth Carolina, by the City Couneil, to became effective at midnight, June
23, 1943; and

WHEREAS, the United States Casualty Compeny of New Tork, New
York, executed a bond as surety for the said Williem 4. White, Collector of
Revenue of the City of Charlotte, covering the period beginning at midnight,
June 23, 1943; and

WHEREAS, the employment of the said William A. Wihite, as
Collector of Revenue, terminates at midnight, July 14, 1943, pursuant to
resolution of the City Council of the City of Charlotte, of July 7, 194%: and

WHEREAS, the governming body of the City of Charlotie desires
to release the United States Casualty Company of New York from any and =11
liebility it may have by virtue of said bond in the smount of $50,000, execute
by it, as surety, for the said William A, Wihite, Collector of Revemue of the
City of Charlotte, from and after midnight, July 14. 1943, ~

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City
Clerk be, and they hereby are, authorized, empowered snd directed on behalf
of the City of Charlotte to execute a relsase to the United States Casualty
Company of New York, relieving it of any and all lisbility on said bond in
the' =mount of $50,000, executed by it, as surety, for Willism A, White,
Collzetor of Revenus of the City of Charlotte, from and after midnight July
14, 1943, but spscifically reserving =1l rights the City of Charlotte may have
in end under said bond for any breach of the conditions thereof between the

period of midnight, June 23, 1943 and ending midnight, July 14, 1943, said

Ny

@

o
st
ez

.

}mﬂ'{’j‘



-

Page 341

July 21, 1943

release being in the following form:

PENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that whereams the United
States Casualsy Company of New York duly executed, as surety,
a bond in the smount of $50,000 for William A. White, Collector
of Revenue of the City of Charlotte, upon cconditions as therein
set forth, covering a period from midnight, June 23, 1943; and

WHFREAS, the spid William A, White hag cemsed to hold the
office of Collector of Revenue of the City of Charlotte from
and efter midnight, July 14, 1943, and the City of Charlotte
desires to discontinue the payment of any premium upon said bond
after midnight, July 14, 1943,

NOW; THREREFORE, in consideration of the United States

Casualty Company of New York foregoing the collection of any

- further premium on szid bond, the City of Charlotte, for it-
self, its successors and assigns, does hereby remise, release
and forever discharge the said United States Casualty Company
of New York from sny and all sctions, causes of action, claimsg
and demands for, upon, or by reason o any damege or loss, ob
other breach of conditions of the said bond which may occur
after midnight, July 14, 1943, but the City of Charlotte spe-
eifically reserves any and =11 rights it may have under and
by virtue of said bond for any acts, conduct or things which
may have occurred between the period of midnight, June 23, 1943
to midnight, July 14, 1943,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the City of Charlotte has caused
these presents to be signed in its name by its Mayor and its
corporate seal to be hereto affixed and attested by the City
Clerk, &ll-in accordance with the authority.from the City Council
of the City of Charlotte. (

This the 21lst day of July, 1943,
CITY OF CHARIOTTE

S By H. E. Baxter
Attest: Mayor.

Iillisn R, Hoffman
Aeting City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM: .

H., B, Cempbell
City Attorney

BIDS ON TWO AUTCMOBILES FOR POLICE DEPARTMINT.

On motion of Councilmen Slye, duly secondesd by Councile
men Hovis, and unanimously carried, bids of Heath Motor Company for
One S-cylinder Ford automobile, at a cost of $1,182.74 and of Pettit
Motor Company, for One 6-cylinder Ford sutomobile, at a cost of $1,151.29
were sccepted and contracts with said companies authorized,

BIDS FOR PUBLICATION CF THE 1942 DELINGUENT TAX LIST.

The City Manager stated bids for the publication of the
1942 delinguent tax list had been received asz follows:

The News Publishing Compeny

{a) %l@OQ per inch, less 2%, if number of column inches is 2000 or m@ﬁeo
{b) $1.05 per ineh, less 2%, if number of column inches less then 2000.

The Charlotte Observer , ;
$1.07 per column inch, less 2%, on the estimated 2000 column inches.

341




342

| the amount of funds expended in comnection with recent changes in the Police

. Slye, the following resolution was unsnimously adopted:

| meals for prisoners in the Qity E il, from July 1 through Tuly 15, was given

July 21, 1943
Pape 342,

: On motion of Councilmen Hovis, seconded by Councilmen Beker,
end unenimously carried, contract was awarded The News Printing Company, at
gquoted rate to be determined when total of column inches is determined.

- APPROVAL OF CHANGE IN METHOD OF HANDLING COLLECTED Wﬁ_sl&G~MET£R MONEY »

The City Mansger recamended thet the pressnt method of bring-
ing monies colleeted Prom varking mebters to the City Hall for counting and
transferring to the bank for deposit be chsnged to permit collesctors to take
such monies direetly from the parking meters when collseted to the bank for
counting and depositing.  Motion was made by Councilmsn Albea, seconded by
Councilmen Atkine, and unanimously carried, that same be done.

EIPENSES TN CONNECTION

WITH RECENT CHANGES IN POLICE DEPARTMENT BUILDING.

The City Menager stated he wishes to clarify the matter of

Department Puilding. He stated the total cost of repairs, atc., to the build
ing smounted to ﬁéﬁzﬁﬁ 16, and for fixing the vault in the Police Department
Gorage smounted to %1§&6%@490

RESOLUTION TO INCREASE THE SALARIZES OF DAVID J. CRAIG, JR., AS RECORDER,
iy ROFER J. BLANEZNSHIP, A5 SOLLCITOR.

On motion of Coundeilman Baker, duly ssconded by Councilman

IVED that, ef s from and after the lst day of July,

HESO Teo
of David J, Qraig Tkgg as Recorder, be increased from $250,

1943, the salary

per mopth to $275, per month, and that the salary of Mercer J. Bl@nkenﬁhips
az Solicitor of the Bee@rd@v'w Ggu?t be incresaged from $225. per month to
%250, per month. X

PURCHASE OF PRINTED, STAMPED ENVELOPES FOR HEALTH DEPARTL

The purchase of printed, stemped envelopes from the U, S, Pos
Office, at o cost of $345.65, for use by the Health Deopartment, wes suthorize
on motion of G@unﬁllman Albe&g seconded by Councilmen Bullard end carried,

s et

FOR PR I@QN”%Q 9 CITY Jall.

Authorizetion for pavment of $137.40 to Purity Cafe for £87

on motion of Councilmen Slye, sso nﬁwﬁ by Councilman Hovis, and carried,

ed

\SE OF REPAIR PARTS FCR EODUCTOR. .

On motion of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilman Albes,
and carried, the purchase of repalr parts f@% an _Eductor was suthorized from
Mutossr Seles & Service Company, in the sum of $110.44. :

PURCHASE OF CRUSHED- STONE.

and carried, s

; QﬁMl“m”*m‘mwm@
well ﬁﬂmgtﬁuﬁﬁlmﬁ @ﬂﬁﬂ”ﬂv as follows:

on 6=25-43
on 6=28-43
on 7= 1=43

stope, 53,90 T0BS sseconcasso

ghone, BB.40 T0N2 ssseescooss
=

stone, B52.50 ToNT ssscecncess

& F

gt
Yandee

=



. premises of Gueens nglewﬁg&%nﬂlﬁﬁo HiegLs RQ&@arrell on the premises of Jar-
er

man Baker, duly seconded by Councilmer Bullard, and carried, with Counecilman
:;ﬂbeg voting ageinst the motion: "

‘Redd, for the splendid work done during the past vear by the Domestic Rela-
‘tions Court, as showmn in the Annual Report of szid Court received by the
| Council.

LION'S CLUB PARK PROJECT.

BRECCHMENDATION FROM CHARLOITE DEFINSE HECHEATICN COAQITTEIE THAT BOWLING
ALLEYS AND SKATING RINKS BE ALLOWED TO CFEN DURING CERTAIN HOURS ON SUNDAY.

July 21, 1943
Page 342,

APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL POLICE OFFICERS.

On motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Hovis,
end carried, Mr. Sam F. Stewart was appointed a Special Police Officer on the

clina Transfer & Stor C@mmanv@

ESOLUTION REGARDING THE POSITION OF GETY CLERK,

The following resclution was adopted on motion made by Counecile

RESQLVED that the employment of Alice B, McConnell as City
Clerk be; and it is, terminated,; effective midnight August 4, 1943, =nd that
her vacation start at once.

That during the temporary situation ereated by the vacation

of Mrs. MeConnell, Lillian R. Hoffmen be, and she is, directed to act as
City Clerk, ne?ﬁormlna the duties of the said office;

RESOLVED FURT%ER§ that Lillian Rs Hoffman be, snd ghe is,
ﬂDU@in@%@ City Crerk, effective midnight Auquqt 4, 1943, snd that she is
required %o give bond in the seme amount as now in f@rce on the City Llerk,
with some surety company shithorized to do business in North Carolina as the
surety, and that her salary as City Cierk be, snd it is, Pixed 2t $185.00
per month, and that in sddition to the duties prescribed by the charter she
be, and is, required to perform such other duties as may be assigned from
time to time by the City Manager, snd be, end iz, required to operate the
office und@r the supervision and direction of $he City Mansger.

REPCRT OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS COURT .

On motion of Councilman Ward, seconded by Councilmen Bullard,
and unanimously carried, a vote of camendation was given to Judge F, Marion

Councilman Bullard steted he was very mach impressed with the
project adopted by the Lion's Club for the development of a firste-class park
in Charlotte. He moved that the Council write the Lion's Club expressing its
gratitude to their members for starting such s movement. Motion seconded by
Councilmen Albes and unanimously carried.

APPOINTMENT OF MR. ZEB €, STRAWN, AS NMEMBHER OF THE CHARITY S@EEGET&TKGN
COVMIBSICH, BY MAYOR BAXTER,

Mayor Baxter advised the Oouncil he had appointed Mr., Zeb C.
Strawn, as a member of The Charity Soliecitation Commission, to £ill the vaca-
¢y created by the ezpirati@n of term of office of Mrs. V. ¥. Hart.

Mayor Baxter stated a letter had been received from the
Charlotte Defense Recreation Committee, requesting that bowling slleys and
skating rinks be allowed to open on Sundgy, between 2:00 o'sclock De.ms and
6:30 o'clock pems and from 9:oc o'clock pems until 11%c0 o'clock peme, for
the execlusive use of service men and their lady companionz. He further stated
that copy of a letter from Colonel Werner B. Gates, Commending Officer, Morris
Field, addressed to the Charlotts Defanse Recre&tign Committee, had been re~ |

‘eeived by him, in which additional recreationszl facilities over the week-end

wePe requéestéd, Motion was made by Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilmen
Bullard, and unanimously carried, that the City Attorneys rule on the above
request, znd if found legalg to prepare an ordinance relative thereto, for

345




344

July 21, 1943.
Page 344

the consideration of the Council at it's next regular meeting,

MCCURELE®'S CLEANERS & DYERS REQUESTS PERMIT FOR DISCHARCGING WASTE
WATER INTO THE CITY SANITARY SEWERAGE SYSTHM. . . -

¥r, B MeCorkle stated permission had been refused by the Super-
intendent of the “harlotte Water Uspartment for MeCorkle's Cleaners & Dyers
to discharge their waste watesr into the City sanitary sewerage system. He
requested the Council to grant them the privilege of &p doing. He advized
there would be no strong chemicals, ete., in the waste water that could in
any wey be injurious to the e¢ity sewerage system; that only mild soaps would
be used in cleaning the blankets and comforts for the Army, for which =ervice
the plant was being opened. The Mayor advised the matier would be 1Qwestigm$w
ed and a report given to the Council 2t it's next regular meeting.

CEMETERY TEEDS AND PERPETUAL CARY AGRUEMENTS.

On motion of Councilmen Hovis, seconded by Couneilmen Slye, the
following cemetery desds and perpetual care agreements were ordered issusd:

Willism B. Hill =nd Pamily, Lot No. 18, Section "F¢ $81,00
John:M. Robinson & Wife, Cammie R. Robinson,Lot 63-4,5ection D-dnnex $140,00
Perpetual care on same lot $100.00
W.8. 0'B. Robinson & Wife, Elizabeth R. Robinson, Lot No. 63=B,

in Ssction D~ Annex $128,10
Perpetuslears on same lot $ 91.50
He ¥, Glasgow & Wife, Mary J. Glasgow, Best Part of Lot 48, in

A=-Annex - § 82445
Perpetual care on ssme lot $ 58,90
Clyde M. Bvans-& Wife, Ethel A. Evans, West Park of Lot No. 48, in

A=fAnnex $ 86,94
Perpetual care on same lot $ 62.10

| ADJOURRMENT .

; On motion of Cpunecilman Albea, seconded by Councilman Bullard,
the meesting adjourned.

Aeting City Fle%k 7






